
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Regulatory 
Committee 

Date: Tuesday, 30th November, 2004 

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Pete Martens, Members' Services, Tel: 
01432 260248, Fax: 01432 261809 

e-mail: pmartens@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 30TH NOVEMBER, 2004 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Regulatory Committee 

 
To: Councillor R.I. Matthews (Chairman) 

Councillor  Brig. P. Jones CBE (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, G.W. Davis, D.J. Fleet, J.W. Hope, T.W. Hunt, 

G. Lucas, J.W. Newman, R. Preece, D.C. Taylor and P.G. Turpin 
 

  
  
 Pages 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     

 To receive apologies for absence.  

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     

 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 
in place of a Member of the Committee. 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 
the Agenda. 

 

4. MINUTES   1 - 6  

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 30th June, 2004.  

5. ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION IN PUBLIC PLACES DESIGNATION OF 
PUBLIC PLACES IN HEREFORD   

7 - 14  

 To consider a proposal to designate streets, roads and other areas (listed in 
Appendix 1) as public places within the meaning contained in the Criminal 
Justice and Police Act 2001 and thereby restricting anti-social public drinking in 
those areas. 
 
Ward: Central 

 

6. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH 
DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATH FD4 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF 
FORD   

15 - 16  

 To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to 
make a public path diversion order to divert part of footpath FD4 in the 
Parish of Ford. 
 
Ward: Hampton Court 

 



 

 
7. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH 

DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATHS VO33 (PART) AND VO34 (PART) IN 
THE PARISH OF VOWCHURCH   

17 - 20  

 To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to 
make a public path diversion order to divert parts of footpaths VO33 and 
VO34 in the parish of Vowchurch. 
 
Ward: Golden Valley South 

 

8. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH 
DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATH RC10 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF 
RICHARDS CASTLE   

21 - 22  

 To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to 
make a public path diversion order to divert part of footpath RC10 in the 
parish of Richards Castle. 
 
Ward: Bircher 

 

9. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH 
DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATH CU23 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF 
CUSOP   

23 - 26  

 To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to 
make a public path diversion order to divert part of footpath CU23 in the 
parish of Cusop. 
 
Ward: Golden Valley North 

 

10. RIDING ESTABLISHMENTS LICENCE CONDITIONS IMPLIMENTATION 
OF THE REVISED LICENCE CONDITIONS FOR RIDING 
ESTABLISHMENTS, RIDING ESTABLISHMENTS ACT 1964   

27 - 36  

 To consider implementing revised licence conditions for Riding 
Establishments 
 
Wards: County-wide 

 

11. PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS   37 - 38  

 To note the procedural arrangements for the following items. 
 
 
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the next items will not be, or are 
likely not to be, open to the public and press at the time they are 
considered 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as indicated below 

 

 

12. DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENSE   

39 - 42  

 To determine a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence application.  



 

 
(This item discloses information relating to any particular applicant 
for, or recipient or former recipient of, any service provided by the 
authority) 
 

13. DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE   

43 - 48  

 To determine a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence application. 
 
 
(This item discloses information relating to any particular applicant 
for, or recipient or former recipient of, any service provided by the 
authority) 
 

 

14. DETERMINATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER 
LICENCE APPLICATION.   

49 - 52  

 To determine a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence application 
 
(This item discloses information relating to any particular applicant 
for, or recipient or former recipient of, any service provided by the 
authority) 
 

 

15. ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING - 14TH DECEMBER 2004     

 To note that the following items will be submitted to the special meeting to 
be held on 14th December, 2004: 
 

(a) Christmas licensing policy 2004;  
(b) Application from Time Nightclub; 
(c) Review of licensing Fees 
(d) The Licensing Act 2004 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 

business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to 
six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up 

[...]
ey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Tuesday, 29th June, 2004 at 2.00 p.m. 

Present: Councillor R.I. Matthews (Chairman) 
Councillor  Brig. P. Jones CBE (Vice Chairman) 

Councillors: Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, G.W. Davis, D.J. Fleet, J.W. Hope, 
T.W. Hunt, G. Lucas, J.W. Newman, R. Preece and D.C. Taylor 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies were received from Councillor PG Turpin. 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  

 There were no substitutions made.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 The were no declarations of interest made:

4. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2004 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

5. PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS  

 The Committee noted the procedural arrangements for hearing appeals to ensure 
that the laws of natural justice were followed to give a fair hearing for applicants and 
to the officers.

6. PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENTS LICENSING VARIATION TO EXTEND THE 
OPENING HOURS BEYOND THE HOURS SET BY COUNCIL POLICY FOR 
O'NEILLS', COMMERCIAL ROAD, HEREFORD, HR1 2BP

 The Acting Licensing Manager presented the report of the Head of Environmental 
Health and Trading Standards in respect of an application from O’Neil’s’, 
Commercial Road, Hereford to vary the opening hours for an Annual Public 
Entertainment License beyond that of 23.30 hours set out in the Council’s licensing 
policies.  She said that the finishing time was in place to protect the local community 
and individuals from disturbance by events involving music, singing and dancing and 
also advised that the Committee would need to have regard to the implications of 
any decisions it made which would relate to the provisions of the Crime and Disorder 
Act 1998.  The applicants had applied for a finishing time of 1.30am Mondays to 
Saturdays and 00.30 am on Sundays.  She advised that the Hereford and Worcester 
Fire Brigade and the Environmental Health Department had no objections to the 
application.  She also advised that a public notice had been published in the 
Hereford Times over a two week period and the objections received were set out in 
the report. 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



REGULATORY COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 29TH JUNE, 2004 

Mr Crowley and his Solicitor Mr Drake presented their application for the variation of 
the license.  Mr Crowley explained that the intention was to re-develop O’Neil’s’ into 
a theme bar which would provide 1980s music and be aimed at the age group of 25 
plus.  The Company already operated 20 such establishments nationally and had 
strict policies in place to ensure safety 
[...]
e police with a more effective way of dealing with drinking 
related problems. 

 Would result in the continued conflict between the desire to prevent problems and the 
desire to create a vibrant city centre.  

 Option Three – designate all currently regulated areas with minor additions and 
clarification plus adopting a flexible approach to street trading 

 Would result in providing the police with a more effective way of dealing with drinking 
related problems. 

 Would facilitate the development of certain street trading activities and integrate with 
other initiatives etc put forward by this Council and partners. 

 
Financial Implications 

7.1 Should the recommendation be agreed then a further advertisement must be placed 
in the local newspaper.  In addition, appropriate signage must be purchased and 
erected in suitable places.  Advertisement will cost approximately £400.00.  Signs 

10



 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 30TH NOVEMBER 2004 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Paul Nicholas,  
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) on (01432) 260543 

 
v3 20041116 

 

erected at the principal entrances to each of the areas of land along with some 
located within the land should result in between 40 and 50 signs being purchased 
and erected at an estimated, average cost of £15 per sign.   

 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT The Committee makes an Order designating those areas detailed in 
Appendix 1 as public places for the purposes of section 13 of the 
Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001, and request the Police (directly and 
through the Community Safety Partnership) to treat applications for 
liquor licences in designated areas sympathetically and in keeping with 
the aim of facilitating a vibrant and attractive city centre. 

  

   

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
• Letter dated 20 January 2004 from West Mercia Constabulary 
• Electronic mail from West Mercia Constabulary 
• Letters to consultees 
• Letters and emails from consultees an
[...]
ad of Highways and Transportation  

 
Wards Affected 

Hampton Court 

Purpose 

To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to make a public path 
diversion order to divert part of footpath FD4 in the parish of Ford. 

Reasons 

The proposed diversion meets the specified criteria as set out in section 119 of the 
Highways Act 1980 in that: 

• The proposal benefits the owner of the land crossed by the existing path. 

• The proposal does not alter the point of termination of the paths. 

• The proposal is not substantially less convenient to the public. 

 

Considerations 

1 This application for a public footpath diversion relates to a development for which a 
diversion application was made in 1993 under the Town and Country Planning Act 
(TCPA) 1990. Unfortunately, due to objections concerning the incorrect classification 
of the bridleway and footpath on the Definitive Map, the application had not been 
determined before completion of the development. A definitive Map Modification 
Order was made in 1999 to rectify the errors in the Definitive Map. 

2 Diversion Orders under the TCPA cannot be confirmed if the development to which 
they relate has been completed prior to confirmation. As an alternative, the Council 
has powers under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to divert public rights of 
way. 

3 The applicant has agreed to pay for advertising and to reimburse in full the Council’s 
costs incurred in making the diversion order. 

4 The applicant’s reasons for the diversion are: To divert around a long term 
obstruction (the Clubhouse) and to increase the safety of walkers by taking them off 
the fairway and away from the driving range. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

15



 
 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 30TH NOVEMBER 2004 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from Lisa Hughes Assistant Rights of Way Officer on 

(01432) 261721 
 
 
 
Ford 4 – Report (13th September 2004) 

5 The Open Spaces Society has not responded 
[...]
tating that they are not minded to object 
to the proposal. Dated 22nd March 2004. 

Recommendation 

That a public path diversion order is made under Section 119 of the Highways 
 Act 1980, as illustrated on drawing number: D393-393-33/34(ii). 

19



20



 
 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 30TH NOVEMBER 2004 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from Lisa Hughes Assistant Rights of Way Officer on 

(01432) 261721 
 
 
 
Richards Castle 10 – Report (21st September 2004) 

 HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED 
PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATH RC10 
(PART) IN THE PARISH OF RICHARDS CASTLE  
Report By: Head of Highways and Transportation  

 
Wards Affected 

Bircher 

Purpose 

To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to make a public path 
diversion order to divert part of footpath RC10 in the parish of Richards Castle. 

Reasons 

The proposed diversion meets the specified criteria as set out in section 119 of the 
Highways Act 1980 in that: 

• The proposal benefits the owner of the land crossed by the existing path. 

• The proposal does not alter the point of termination of the paths. 

• The proposal is not substantially less convenient to the public. 

Considerations 

1 The application for the diversion of the public footpath was made in April 1996, by Mr 
N I Kemsley. The reasons for which were to take the path out of the applicant’s 
garden and buildings and reduce the amount of fences crossed by users. 

2 The initial consultation drew objections based on the obstruction of the legal line by 
fences and the view of the Open Spaces Society that the proposed route would be 
unnecessarily convoluted. The Open Spaces Society proposed an alternative route 
for the footpath. 

3 That proposal was not acceptable to the applicant but, following a site meeting with 
Rights of Way Officers, a new route was proposed as shown in drawing number 
D220/321-10(i) (appendix 1). This proposal has been the subject of
[...]
N 119. PROPOSED 
PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATH CU23 
(PART) IN THE PARISH OF CUSOP  
Report By: Head of Highways and Transportation  

 
Wards Affected 

Golden Valley North 

Purpose 

To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to make a public path 
diversion order to divert part of footpath CU23 in the parish of Cusop. 

Reasons 

The proposed diversion meets the specified criteria as set out in section 119 of the 
Highways Act 1980 in that: 

• The proposal benefits the owner of the land crossed by the existing path. 

• The proposal does not alter the point of termination of the paths. 

• The proposal is not substantially less convenient to the public. 

Considerations 

1 This application was made in 1992, by a previous owner of the property 
‘Mousecastle’. The current owners took over the application in 1994. The applicant’s 
reasons for the diversion are that the footpath has not been evident, let alone used 
for at least 35 years. The existence of a permissive path through Mousecastle Wood 
makes the diversion obvious. The legal line of the footpath is currently obstructed by 
a building, runs across a patio area and through the very steep garden of the 
property. 

2  The application was approved by the Council in 1997.The order was never 
proceeded with due to problems with obtaining the permission of the ‘Woodland 
Trust’, which owns Mousecastle Wood through which the diversion was proposed to 
run. 

3 Problems encountered with regard to obtaining permission for the diversion from the 
Woodland Trust have since been overcome, through the Woodland Trust granting it’s 
permission, along with their approval for the installation of steps and drainage where 
required (appendix 2). 

4 The strip of land E to F is unregistered. It is not owned by the Council, and is not part 
of the highway. It does not belong to the Moor Estate, the Woodland Trust, the 
applicants or the owners to the northern side. It is described on the 184
[...]
 of Way Officer on 

(01432) 261721 
 
 
 
Cusop 23 – Report (28 October 2004) 

Recommendation 

That a public path diversion order is made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 
1980, as illustrated on drawing number: D134/106-23 (appendix 1). 

 

Background Papers  

Draft Order and decision notice from 1997 

25



26



 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 30TH NOVEMBER, 2004 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from Suzanne Laughland, Licensing Manager on 

(01432) 261675 
 
 
 
RidingEstablishmentLicenceconditions0.doc  

 RIDING ESTABLISHMENTS LICENCE CONDITIONS 
IMPLIMENTATION OF THE REVISED LICENCE 
CONDITIONS FOR RIDING ESTABLISHMENTS, RIDING 
ESTABLISHMENTS ACT 1964  
Report By: Head Of Environmental Health And Trading Standards  

 
Wards Affected: 

 
 County-wide 
 

Purpose 

1. To consider implementing revised licence conditions for Riding Establishments. 
 

Legislation: Duty to specify conditions in the licence 

2. The authority shall specify conditions to ensure :- 

Section 1(4) (a) whether that person appears to them to be suitable and qualified 
either by experience in the management of horses or by being the 
holder of an approved certificate or by employing in the management 
of the riding establishment a person so qualified, to be the holder of 
such a licence; and 

(b) the need for securing: 
(i) that paramount consideration will be given to the condition of 

horses and that they will be maintained in good health, and in 
all respects physically fit and that, in the case of a horse kept 
for the purposes of its being let out on hire for riding or a horse 
kept for the purpose of its being used in providing instruction in 
riding, the horse will be suitable for the purpose for which it is 
kept; 

(ii) that the feet of all animals are properly trimmed and that; if 
shod, their shoes are properly fitted and in good condition; 

(iii) that there will be available at all times accommodation for 
horses suitable as respect
[...]
r on 

(01432) 261675 
 
 
 
RidingEstablishmentLicenceconditions0.doc  

 

 

Background 

3. Since the last review of conditions in 2002 the Royal College of Veterinary Surgeons 
and the British Veterinary Association have published new Guidelines.  These were 
published in January 2004. 

4. The new licence conditions are a combination of the previous conditions, the new 
Guidelines and other Authorities Conditions.  

5. All the Riding Establishment licence holders in the County were consulted, responses 
were received and amendments made as appropriate. 

6. Also an advert had been placed in the Hereford Times inviting people to comment on 
the proposed licence conditions from which no responses were received. 

7. The revised conditions are set out in Appendix 1. 

Options 

8. it is for the Regulatory Committee to decide:- 

a whether to adopt the Riding Establishments Conditions 

b refuse to adopt the licence conditions 

c or reach some other decision    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

29



 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 30TH NOVEMBER, 2004 
 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from Suzanne Laughland, Licensing Manager on 

(01432) 261675 
 
 
 
RidingEstablishmentLicenceconditions0.doc  

 

Appendix 1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Standard Conditions Attached to Riding Establishment 
Licences 

Riding Establishments Act 1964 

 

1.1 INSURANCE 
 

1.1 The licence holder shall hold a current Public Liability Insurance policy 
to provide indemnity against liability at law to pay damages for 
accidental bodily injury or damage to property to those hiring a horse 
for riding or receiving instruction in riding resulting from his own 
activities or those of members of his staff or of his clients in connection 
with his business. 

 
2.0 QUALIFICATIONS OF APPLICANT AND RESPONSIBLE PERSONS 
 

2.1 The person keeping a riding establishment shall be suitable and 
qualified either by experience in management of horses or by having the 
h

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Tuesday, 30th November, 2004 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Present: Councillor R.I. Matthews (Chairman) 

Councillor  Brig. P. Jones CBE (Vice Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, G.W. Davis, D.J. Fleet, J.W. Hope, 

T.W. Hunt, G. Lucas, J.W. Newman, D.C. Taylor and P.G. Turpin 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors P.E. Harling 
  
  
10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor R Preece. 
  
11. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
  
 There were no substitutions made. 
  
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
13. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2004 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
14. ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION IN PUBLIC PLACES DESIGNATION OF PUBLIC 

PLACES IN HEREFORD   
  
 The Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) presented a report about 

proposals to designate certain areas of Hereford City as public places within the 
meaning of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 to restrict anti social public 
drinking therein.  He explained the greater powers available to the Council and the 
Police (including Community Support Officers) under the Act compared to the current 
bylaws.  There was greater flexibility and greater powers to deal with offences more 
swiftly.  He provided the Committee with a list of the proposed designated public 
places, explained why they were proposed and the consultation process which had 
been undertaken regarding them.  Sergeant Powell and PC Thomas also provided 
the Committee with the views of the West Mercia Constabulary about the proposed 
designations. 
 
The Committee supported the proposals put forward by the Environmental Health 
Manager (Commercial) and also decided to add Quay Street, Castle Street, Barrel 
Street and Gaol Street to the list of the areas to be designated. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee makes an Order designating those areas 
detailed in the report of the Head of Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards and also the additional streets mentioned above as public places 
for the purposes of section 13 of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001, and 



REGULATORY COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 30TH NOVEMBER, 2004 
 

request the Police (directly and through the Community Safety Partnership) to 
treat applications for liquor licences in designated areas sympathetically and 
in keeping with the aim of facilitating a vibrant and attractive city centre. 

  
15. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION 

ORDER FOOTPATH FD4 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF FORD   
  
 A report was presented by the Public Rights of Way Manager in respect of an 

application under the Highways Act 1980, Section 119, to make a Public Path 
Diversion Order to divert part of footpath FD4 in the parish of Ford.  He advised that 
proposed diversion met the criteria set out in Section 119 in that: 
 
• the proposal benefits the owner of the land crossed by the existing path; 
• the proposal does not alter the point of termination of the paths; and 
• the proposal is not substantially less convenient to the public. 
 
He also advised that the applicant required a diversion to move the footpath around 
the golf club house and to increase the safety of walkers by taking them off the golf 
fairway and away from the driving range.  He said that the local parish council, user 
groups and Ward Member had been consulted about the application. 

RESOLVED: That a public path diversion order is made under Section 119 of 
the Highways Act 1980, as illustrated on drawing number: D165/148-4. 

  
16. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION 

ORDER FOOTPATHS VO33 (PART) AND VO34 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF 
VOWCHURCH   

  
 A report was presented by the Public Rights of Way Manager in respect of an 

application under the Highways Act 1980, Section 119, to make a Public Path 
Diversion Order to divert part of footpath VO33 and VO34 in the parish of 
Vowchurch.  He advised that proposed diversion met the criteria set out in Section 
119 in that: 
 
• the proposal benefits the owner of the land crossed by the existing path; 
• the proposal does not alter the point of termination of the paths; and 
• the proposal is not substantially less convenient to the public. 
 
The application had been made to divert the footpaths away from the applicant’s 
property of Cwm Du Cottage and the Public Rights of Way Manager outlined the 
consultations that had been undertaken with interested parties, the local parish 
council and the local Ward Councillor. 
 
RESOLVED: That a public path diversion order is made under Section 119 of 

the Highways  Act 1980, as illustrated on drawing number: 
D393-393-33/34(ii). 

 
  
17. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION 

ORDER FOOTPATH RC10 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF RICHARDS CASTLE   
  
 A report was presented by the Public Rights of Way Manager in respect of an 

application under the Highways Act 1980, Section 119, to make a Public Path 
Diversion Order to divert part of footpath RC10 in the parish of Richards Castle.  He 
advised that proposed diversion met the criteria set out in Section 119 in that: 
 



REGULATORY COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 30TH NOVEMBER, 2004 
 

• the proposal benefits the owner of the land crossed by the existing path; 
• the proposal does not alter the point of termination of the paths; and 
• the proposal is not substantially less convenient to the public. 
 
The application had been made to take the path out of the applicant’s garden and 
buildings and reduce the number of fences that had to be crossed by walkers.  The 
Public Rights of Way Manager outlined the consultations that had been undertaken 
with interested parties, the local parish council and the local Ward Councillor. 
 
RESOLVED: That a public path diversion order is made under Section 119 of 
the Highways Act 1980, as illustrated on drawing number: D220/321-10(i). 

  
18. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION 

ORDER FOOTPATH CU23 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF CUSOP   
  
 A report was presented by the Public Rights of Way Manager in respect of an 

application under the Highways Act 1980, Section 119, to make a Public Path 
Diversion Order to divert part of footpath CU23 in the parish of Cusop.  He advised 
that proposed diversion met the criteria set out in Section 119 in that: 
 
• the proposal benefits the owner of the land crossed by the existing path; 
• the proposal does not alter the point of termination of the paths; and. 
• tdhe proposal is not substantially less convenient to the public. 
 
The application has been made because the use of the footpath had not been 
evident for at least 35 years; the legal line of the path was obstructed by a building 
and ran across a patio area and through the very steep garden of Mouse Castle 
Cottage.  The Public Rights of Way Manager outlined the consultations that had 
been undertaken with interested parties, the local parish council and the local Ward 
Councillor. 
 
RESOLVED: That a public path diversion order is made under Section 119 of 
the Highways Act 1980, as illustrated on drawing number: D134/106-23. 

  
19. RIDING ESTABLISHMENTS LICENCE CONDITIONS IMPLIMENTATION OF THE 

REVISED LICENCE CONDITIONS FOR RIDING ESTABLISHMENTS, RIDING 
ESTABLISHMENTS ACT 1964   

  
 The Licensing Manager presented a report suggesting the implementation of revised 

license conditions for riding establishments.  She advised that since the last review 
of conditions in 2002 the Royal College of Veterinary Surgeons and the British 
Veterinary Association had published new guidelines.  She said that the new license 
conditions were a combination of these guidelines, the previous conditions and the 
best practice of other local authorities.  She advised that all the riding establishments 
license holders in the County had been consulted and that minor amendments had 
been made to the conditions as a result.  An advert has also been placed in the 
Hereford Times inviting people to comment on the proposed conditions. 
 
RESOLVED: That the revised riding establishment license conditions set out 

in Appendix 1 to the report of the Head of Environmental Health 
and Trading Standards be approved. 

  
20. PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS   
  
 The Committee noted the procedural arrangements for the meeting. 



REGULATORY COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 30TH NOVEMBER, 2004 
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED:  That under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as 
indicated below. 

 
SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

  
21. DETERMINATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE  DRIVERS 

LICENCES   
  
 The Licensing Manager explained the reasons why she has refused two applications 

for the renewal of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire drivers licenses in accordance with 
the Council’s terms and conditions and the advice on the interpretation of spent 
convictions.  The applicants and their representatives gave details of the grounds for 
their applications for the renewal of their licenses and provided the Committee with 
the circumstances under which they had previously held them. 
 
Having considered all the facts put forward by the Licensing Manager , the 
applicants and their representatives, the Committee decided that the Licensing 
Manager should be authorised to grant the applications for license renewals because 
they considered the applicants to be deemed fit and proper persons under the 
meaning of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
Meeting closed at 3.08 pm 
 

  
22. DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE 

HIRE DRIVER'S LICENSE   
  
 NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

 
The Licensing Manager presented a report about an application by Mrs Sarah Jane 
Lincoln for renewal of a dual driver license.  She said that the applications required 
the applicant to disclose any criminal convictions and police cautions and that Mrs 
Lincoln has previously been licensed and declared the most recent convictions on 
her application form.  In the light of the information provided by Mrs Lincoln the 
license had not been issued and instead referred to the Regulatory Committee for 
consideration and to determine whether Mrs Lincoln was a fit and proper person to 
hold a license. 
 
Mr Richards the representative of Mrs Lincoln outlined the circumstances relating to 
her criminal conviction which amounted to a conditional discharge for the offence of 
common assault.  He explained the circumstances of the incident and drew attention 
to the good conduct of Mrs Lincoln prior to and since the event.   
 
Having considered all the circumstances in respect of the application, the Committee 
was satisfied with the information provided and decided that the application could be 
granted. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Licensing Manager be authorised to grant a Hackney 

Carriage/Private Hire Drivers License to Mrs SJ Lincoln. 
  



REGULATORY COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 30TH NOVEMBER, 2004 
 
23. DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE 

HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE   
  
 NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

 
The Licensing Manager presented a report about an application by Mr Simon John 
Evans for renewal of a dual driver license.  She said that the applications required 
the applicant to disclose any criminal convictions and police cautions and that Mr 
Evans has previously been licensed and declared the most recent convictions on his 
application form.  In the light of the information provided by Mr Evans the license had 
not been issued and instead referred to the Regulatory Committee for consideration 
and to determine whether Mr Evans was a fit and proper person to hold a license. 
 
Mrs Evans the representative of Mr Evans outlined the circumstances relating to his 
criminal conviction which amounted to a conditional discharge for the offence of 
battery.  She explained the circumstances of the incident and drew attention to the 
good conduct of Mr Evans prior to and since the event and the fact that he had 
reported the incident to the Council.   
 
Having considered all the circumstances in respect of the application, the Committee 
was satisfied with the information provided and decided that the application could be 
granted. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Licensing Manager be authorised to grant a Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Drivers License to Mr SJ Evans. 

  
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified CHAIRMAN
 


